7/26/13 State of Utah Mail - Scheduling Conference In Docket Nos. 13-035-115 and 13-035-116

Phillip Russell <prussell@hjdlaw.com> Fri, Jul 26, 2013 at 1:58 PM
To: "psc@utah.gov' <psc@utah.gov>

Cc: Jordan White <jordanwhite@utah.gov>, tonyhall2004@hotmail.com, "Allen, Ron" <rallen@utah.gov>, "Anderson,
Penny" <penny.anderson@westernresources.org>, "Baldwin, Sara" <sbaldwin@utahcleanenergy.org>, "Baldwin,
Vicki" <wbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com>, "Beck, Michele" <mbeck@utah.gov>, "Bell, Colleen”
<colleen.beli@questar.com>, "Benvegnu-springer, Shauna" <sbenvegn@utah.gov>, Betsy Wolf <bwolf@slcap.org>,
"Burnett, Brian W." <brianburnett@cnmlaw.com>, "Byde, Jenniffer" <jenniffer.byde@questar.com>, Clean Energy
Pipeline <pressfeeds@\bresearch.com>, "Crabtree, David" <crabtree@deseretgt.com>, "Croft, Matthew"
<mcroft@utah.gov>, "Cross, Phillip" <pcross@pur.com>, "Dalton, Jamie" <jdalton@utah.gov>, Data Request
Response Center <datarequest@pacificorp.com>, David Rex Clark <drexclark@utah.gov>, "Davis, Stacey”
<stacey.davis@pacificorp.com>, Gary Dodge <gdodge@hjdlaw.com>, "Dowdle, Curt" <curt@slhba.com=>, "Duncan,
Willlam" <wduncan@utah.gov>, "Evans, William" <wevans@parsonsbehle.com>, "francone, kelly"
<kfrancone@energystrat.com>, "Gimble, Dan" <dgimble@utah.gov>, "Harwy, John" <jsharvey@utah.gov>, "Hayes,
Sophie" <sophie@utahcleanenergy.org>, "Hendricks, Connie" <cshendricks@utah.gov>, "Hicken, Paul”
<phicken@utah.gov>, "Hogle, Yvonne" <ywvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com>, "Jacobson, Chad" <jake@mleainc.com>,
"Jetter, Justin" <jjetter@utah.gov>, "Johnson, Charies” <cjohnson@ieee.org>, "Johnson, Ginger"
<gingera.pinales@questar.com>, "Jones, Chad" <chad Jones@questar.com>, "Kelly, Nancy" <nkelly@ida.net>,
Kimberly Ceruti <kimberly.ceruti@ehc-usa.com>, "Kratz, Greg" <gkratz@desnews.com>, "Larsen, Jeff"

<jeff larsen@pacificorp.com>, "Iblades@cut.net” <Iblades@cut.net>, "Lee, Jasen" <jlee@desnews.com>, "L.egge,
Mike" <mlegge@usmagnesium.com>, "lemasney, patrice” <plemasney@parsonsbehle.com>, "Leong, Grace"
<gleong@heraldextra.com>, "Long, Mark" <mlong@utah.gov>, "Lund, Michael" <michael.lund@hill.af. mil>, "Maio,
Jery" <jmaio@utah.gov>, "Malone, Marie" <marie.malone@pacificorp.com>, "Malouf, Shirey"
<srmalouf@stoel.com>, "Martin, Jennifer" <jhmartin@stoel.com>, "Martinez, Danny" <dannymartinez@utah.gov>,
"Martinez, Marialie” <marmartinez@utah.gov>, "McKay, Barrie” <barrie. mckay@questar.com>, "McNuity 1ll,
Matthew F." <mmcnulty@vancott.com>, Michael Orton <michael.orton@gquestar.com>, "Michel, Steve"
<stevensmichel@comcast.net>, "Miller, Dennis" <dennismiller@utah.gov>, "Moench, Mark"
<mark.moench@pacificorp.com>, "Monson, Gregory" <gbmonson@stoel.com>, "Montin, Melissa
<mpf@stateside.com>, "Murray, Cheryl" <cmurray@utah.gov>, "Oberbeck, Steven M" <steve@sltrib.com>, "Oman,
Erle" <eoman@utah.gov>, "Ono, Janice" <janice.ono@att.com>, "Orton, Eric” <gorton@utah.gov>, Chris Parker
<chrisparker@utah.gov>, "Peterson, Charles" <chpeterson@utah.gov>, "Peterson, Mike"
<mpeterson@utahcooperatives.org>, "Pietsch, Paul” <paul.pietsch@drsgcoalition.org>, "Policy, Tariff*
<tariffpolicy@pacificorp.com>, "Powell, William" <wpowell@utah.gov>, "Proctor, Paul" <pproctor@utah.gov>,
"Reeder, Bob" <hobreeder@parsonsbehle.com>, "Reeder, F" <frreeder@parsonsbehle.com>, "Rewelt, Carol"
<crevelt@utah.gov>, "Richards, Mark" <markrichards @imwindandsolar.com>, "Rigby, Bruce" <bruce@ucmeo-
usa.com>, "Roll, Carolyn" <croll@utah.gov>, Ronald Weathers <ron.weathers@ehc-usa.com>, "Sackett, Gary"
<gsackett@joneswaldo.com>, "Salter, Brenda" <bsalter@utah.gov>, "Schmid, Patricia” <pschmid@utah.gov>, Sheri
Bintz <shintz@utah.gov>, "Slusher, Ronald" <rslusher@utah.gov>, "Smith, Alan" <alanakaed@aol.com>, "Smith,
Ted D." <tsmithlaw@earthlink.net>, "Solander, Daniel" <daniel.solander@pacificorp.com>, "Stewart, Valarie"
<vstewart@utah.gov>, "Taylor, Dave” <dave.taylor@pacificorp.com>, "Tedder, Erika" <etedder@utah.gov>, Thad
Cornell Levar <tlevar@utah.gov>, "Thatcher, J. Edward” <ethatcher@deseretpower.com>, "Thomson, Davd"
<dthomson@utah.gov>, "Vastag, Bela" <bvastag@utah.gov>, "Wallace, Brice" <bwallace@desnews.com>,
"Wheelwright, Douglas" <dwheelwright@utah.gov>, "Wilson, Rebecca" <riwilson@utah.gov>, "Zenger, Joni"
<jzenger@utah.gov>, "Zimmerman, Evelyn" <evelyn.zimmerman@gquestar.com>, Brian Farr <bfarr@utah.gov>,
"Michael D. Cutbirth" <mcutbirth@champlinwind.com>, mawood@woodbalmforth.com, swood@woodbalmforth.com

Gary,

I am counsel for Latigo Wind Park, LLC ("Latigo") in the above-referenced docket. | was not included on the
initial email and would appreciate it if all parties responding to the email would copy me on their response and
any other communications regarding these dockets.

Latigo objects to and oppose Ellis-Hall's further efforts to delay the Scheduling Conference. Ellis-Hall's Motion to
Continue the Scheduling Conference should be denied for numerous reasons, First, I will address the
Commission's concems about the schedule of Ellis-Hall's preferred counsel. As the parties who were present at
the July 23, 2013 Scheduling Conference are aware, Latigo's preferred counsel, Gary Dodge, was unavailable.
Mr. Dodge, who is out of town, is also unavailable today to respond to Ellis-Hall's Motion. Nonetheless, Latigo
were able to find other counsel, both to attend the July 23 Scheduling Conference and to respond to Ellis-Hall's
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Motion. Ellis-Hall has known of the July 29 Scheduling Conference since the morning of July 23, and it was
incumbent upon Ellis-Hali to find counsel who could appear at the time set by the Commission--as Latigo has
done.

At the July 23 Scheduling Conference, Ellis-Hall represented that its preferred counsel, Mr. Wood, was out of the
country and would not return to the office until August 5. It appears now that this information was incorrect, but it
highlights the fact that Ellis-Hall chose counsel whom Ellis-Hall knew would be unavailable for the July 29
Scheduling Conference. There are many fine lawyers in Salt Lake City, and Ellis-Hall should not be permitted to
delay the hearing in this matter simply because it chose an attorney with a conflict at the time the Commission
has set for a hearing. If Ellis-Hall believes that it should have an attorney present at the Scheduling Conference--
which of course is not necessary--then it has an obligation to find one that is avaitable at the time set by the
Commission.

There are, of course, numerous other reasons that the Commission should deny Ellis-Hall's motion to continue.
Among them is the fact that all other parties who hawe appeared in this docket {(Rocky Mountain Power, Division
of Public Utilities, the Office of Consumer Senices, and Latigo) have agreed on a schedule to mowe this docket
forward. The Commission has a duty to address the concerns of all parties—-not just those of Ellis-Hall. Setting a
schedule is extremely important to Latigo, who is subjected to numercus time constraints and commercial
realities in getting its project built, including obtaining financing and beginning construction by certain dates, none
of which can happen if approval of the PPA is delayed. At the July 23, 2013 Scheduling Conference, Ellis-Hall
not only woutd not agree fo the proposed schedule reached by all other parties, it refused to identify any other
dates that would satlsfy Ellis-Hall, Ellis-Hall's posliion-—-that these dockets should be stayed until the
Commission addresses Ellis-Hall's stated concerns regarding an alleged conflict of interest--must be rejected.
Ellis-Hall has not filed a motion to disqualify counsel for Latigo, has not provided any support for its claim of any
conflict, and has refused to agree to any schedule upon which that alleged conflict can be addressed. Moreower,
Ellis-Hall would not agree that withdrawal of counsel would address Ellis-Hal's alleged concerns refating to the
purporied conflict. It is difficult to conclude that Ellis-Hall actually wants to address that claim of a conflict.
Rather, it seems that Ellis-Hall wants to delay these proceedings for some other purpose that has nothing to do
with the business before the Commission--review and, if appropriate, approval of the PPAs,

In addition, Ellis-Hall has failed to identify its interest in the subject matter of this docket. Ellis-Hall's Motion to
intervens in this docket doesn't claim any ownership rights to any tand or any right to any portion of the
development--it merely claims "concerns" regarding the PPA without providing any factual support for any interest
it might have. Despite the fact that Ellis-Hall has inserted itself into this docket without demonstrating any
interest in the approval of the PPA, it has now twice sought to delay this docket. The Commission should reject
Ellis-Hall's efforts to disrupt and delay this matter.

Finally, | will respond to the Commission's question regarding the parties' availability to attend a once-more-
continued Scheduling Conference on August 2 at either 9 a.m. or 3 p.m. [ expect to be in a deposition on August
2 and am not avallable to attend the Scheduling Confersnce. Mr. Dodge Is out of the office and | do not have
access to his schedule. More importantly, Latigo's representative, Christine Mikell, who attended the July 23,
2013 Scheduling Conference and will attend the July 29 Scheduling Conference, will be out of town on August 2
and wlll not be able to attend a Scheduling Conference at that time,

For the foregoing reasons, Latigo respectfully requests that the Commission deny the Motion to Continue and to
hold the Scheduling Conference at 8:30 a.m. on July 29, as currently scheduled,

Thank you.
Phillip Russelt

HATCH, JAMES & DODGE, P.C.
Attorneys for Latigo Wind Park, LLC

Phillip J. Russell | Pariner | prusscll@hjdlaw.com
HATCH, JAMES & DODGE, P.C.
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10 West Broadway, Suitc 400, Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
801.363.6363 (phone) | 801.363.6666 (fax) | www . hjdlaw.com

CONFIDENTIAL & PRIVILEGED:
Information in this email (including any attachments) may be fegally privileged and confidential and is intended solely for the use of the

individual(s) or entity(ies) named as addressees. The sender did not intend to waive any privilege by sendingthis message. If you are
not the intended recipient of this email, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, publication, or copying of this
message is strictly prohibited, If you have received this message in etror, please forgive the inconvenience, immediately notify the
sender, and delete the original message and any attachments without keeping a copy. Thank you
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